
-1 Amendment No.17 
Simon and Co. Agt. 

 

 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO.17 
TO 

SIMON AND COMPANY INCORPORATED 
CONTRACT 

 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 17, made and entered into this _____ day of ______ 

, 2014, by and between the CITY OF TACOMA, a municipal corporation of the state of 

Washington (hereinafter referred to as the "CITY'), and SIMON AND 

COMPANY INCORPORATED, (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR"). 

 
WITNESSETH 

 
 

WHEREAS, on January 12, 1993, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR entered 

into a Contract, in the amount of $25,000, for legislative lobbying services (herein 

"Contract”), and 

 
WHEREAS, on September 21, 1993, the City Council adopted 

Resolution No. 32332, authorizing the execution of Amendment No.1 to the 

Contract, in the amount of $25,000, for a cumulative contract total of $50,000, and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 13, 1994, the City Council adopted 

Resolution No. 32855, authorizing the execution of Amendment No.2 to the 

Contract, in the amount of $25,000, for a cumulative contract total of $75,000, and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 28, 1995, the City Council adopted 

Resolution No. 33226, authorizing the execution of Amendment No.3 to the 

Contract, in the amount of $25,000, for a cumulative contract total of $100,000, and 

 
 WHEREAS, on December 10, 1996, the City Council adopted Resolution 
No. 33565, authorizing the execution of Amendment No.4 to the Contract, in 
the amount of $29,992, for a cumulative contract total of $129,992, and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 9, 1997, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 

33898, authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 5 to the Contract, in the amount of 

$29,992, for a cumulative contract total of $159,984, and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 8, 1998, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 

34244, authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 6 to the Contract, in the amount of 

$35,000, for a cumulative contract total of $194,984, and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 7, 1999, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 

34604, authorizing the execution of Amendment No.7 to the Contract, in the amount 

of $35,000, for a cumulative contract total of $229,984, and 



-2 Amendment No.17 
Simon and Co. Agt. 

 

 

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2000, the City Council adopted 

Resolution No. 35006, authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 8 to the Contract 

in the amount of $35,000, for a cumulative contract total of $264,984, and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 11, 2001, the City Council adopted 

Resolution No. 35384, authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 9 to the 

Contract, in the amount of $35,000, for a cumulative contract total of $299,984, and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 3, 2002, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 

35706, authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 10 to the Contract, in the amount 

of $37,500, for a cumulative contract total of $337,484, and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 16, 2003, the City Council adopted 

Resolution No. 36046, authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 11 to the 

Contract, in the amount of $37,500, for a cumulative contract total of $374,984, and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 3, 2004, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 

36356, authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 12 to the Contract, in the amount 

of $37,500, for a cumulative contract total of $412,484, and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 12, 2006, the City Council adopted 

Resolution No. 37603, authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 13 to the 

Contract, in the amount of $130,000, for a cumulative contract total of $542,484, and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 18, 2008, the City Council adopted Resolution 

No. 37654, authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 14 to the contract with Simon, 

in the amount of $130,000, for a cumulative total of $672,484, in order to continue to 

provide the necessary services for General Government through the two year 

legislative cycle, and 

 

 WHEREAS, on January 4, 2011, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 

38171, authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 15 to the contract with Simon, in 

the amount of $176,950.00, for a cumulative total of 849,434.00, in order to continue 

to provide the necessary services for General Government through the two year 

legislative cycle, and 

 

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2012, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 

38561, authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 16 to the contract with Simon, in 

the amount of $155,239, for a cumulative total of $1,004,673.00, in order to continue to 

fund the necessary legislative lobbying services and allowable expenses for General 

Government for the years 2013 and 2014; and  

 
 

WHEREAS, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR desire to further amend the 

Contract in the amount of $160,701 for a cumulative contract total of $1,165,374.00 in 

order to continue to fund the necessary legislative lobbying services and allowable 

expenses for General Government for the years 2015 and 2016; and 



-3 Amendment No.17 
Simon and Co. Agt. 

 

 

 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and 

obligations hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows: 

 
1. The total sum authorized under the Contract for services and allowable 

expenses is hereby increased in the amount of $160,701.00 for a total 

cumulative contract amount of $1,165,374.00. 

 
2. The termination date of the Contract is hereby extended to December 31, 2016. 

 
3. All other terms of the Contract, together with all exhibits, are hereby ratified 

and shall remain in full force and effect, unaltered by this Amendment. 



-4 Amendment No.17 
Simon and Co. Agt. 

 

 

 
Signature Pg. to 

Simon & Co Amend. No. 17 
 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as 

of the day and year first written above. 

 

  CITY OF TACOMA    SIMON and COMPANY INCORPORATED 

 

 

 

  ________________________  _______________________ 

  T. C. Broadnax, City Manager  Leonard S. Simon, President 

 

        1660 “L” Street NW, Suite 501   
        Washington, D.C.  20036 

        Tax ID: 52-15544284 

 

 

  ____________________________________  

  Randall Lewis, Government Relations Officer  

 

 

 

  _____________________________ 

  Andrew Cherullo, Finance Director 

 

  Attest: 

 

 

  _____________________________ 

  Doris Sorum, City Clerk 

 

  Approved as to Form and Legality: 

 

 

  _____________________________ 

  Elizabeth Pauli, City Attorney 

 

 

  _____________________________ 

  Saada Gegous, Risk Manager         


